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PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

The Public Works Committee of the City of Raleigh met in regular session on Wednesday, October 29, 2003 at 8:00 a.m. in Room 201 City Council Chambers, Raleigh Municipal Building, Avery C. Upchurch Government Complex, 222 W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, with the following present.

      Committee





Staff
Mr. Kirkman, Presiding



Deputy City Attorney Botvinick

Mr. Hunt





Engineer Director Dawson
Mr. Isley





Planning Director Chapman







Stormwater Engineer Senior








Transportation Engineer Kennon

Mr. Kirkman called the meeting to order.
Item #01-56 Low Impact Development Guidelines.  This item was referred to the Public Works Committee from the Council meeting on December 18, 2002 and was last discussed on May 28, 2003.  In this meeting, Committee asked staff to identify potential pilot projects where best management practices for Low Impact Development might be used on City projects.  Stormwater staff has prepared a report identifying potential candidate projects and is present to present this report and answer questions.

Mark Senior, Stormwater Management Division of the Engineering Department, explained that staff has identified two sites to be used for Low Impact Development implementation.  The first site is located at the intersection of Forestville and Mitchell Mill Roads and is the new City Fire Station #28.  The second project is a retrofit project of the existing Tucker House in Downtown Raleigh.  There are draft plans for water storage and infiltration as part of paving an existing gravel parking lot.  Future plans would incorporate rain gardens and cisterns as portions of the site are improved.  The site would provide an example of both commercial and single-family residential applications of low intensity development.  He indicated staff is continuing to look at the possibility of other sites.

Mr. Kirkman indicated that Tucker House is a rather large house with an urban setting and will be an excellent example.  Mr. Senior explained that this is an area where there are lots of people.  There is very good exposure for these methods and they are also looking at bio-retention methods, gutter guards, rain barrels and underground storage beneath the parking lot.  Mr. Kirkman referred to the Fire Station site on Western Boulevard indicating that he would like staff to continue to look at this site as they do have some real stormwater runoff problems.  He pointed out they may have to look at some repaving at this site and it would make sense to look at Low Impact Development methods beforehand.  Mr. Senior explained that the Committee also asked staff to put some pressure on the State for the use of Low Impact Development and he feel they have made progress on three points.  The Rules Committee did reject the formal final rules but Staff will continue to work on documentation which includes Low Impact Development.  As part of the State Phase II NPDES Stormwater rules, the Division of Water Quality Staff are preparing design standards for best management practices which will include a number of Low Impact Development techniques.  Also, through the Urban Water Consortium, the City will be entering into a contract with NC State University Cooperative extension to develop design and maintenance standards for a number of Low Impact Development practices.  Mr. Senior explained that staff will also be meeting to discuss potential conflicts between the Low Impact Development techniques and City design standards to see if solutions can be found.  They are also working on a 319 Grant with the Upper Neuse Water Quality to develop a site evaluation tool, guidelines, etc.  There are three fronts established at the State level and Low Impact Development will be a useful tool.  They will hopefully have documentation in place at the State level.
Mr. Hunt questioned whether Low Impact Development meshes with our existing ordinances with Mr. Senior indicating that some of it does.  There is pilot project at NCSU that calls for Low Impact Development guidelines that include narrow roads, islands within cul-de-sacs and of these techniques do not meet City Code; however, staff will be sitting down to look at changes to accommodate these guidelines.

Mr. Kirkman indicated he feels it would be appropriate to report this item to City Council and to report it out with the caveat that the new Council may want to report it back to Committee for a further look.

Mr. Botvinick pointed out that until the State law allows the City to put these guidelines in the standard book, the City is stuck with what they have.

A motion was made by Mr. Kirkman to report this item out to Administration to continue to work towards rectifying the conflict in the codes and to move ahead with the two pilot projects.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Hunt and put to a vote that resulted in all members voting in the affirmative.

Item #01-73 – Lake Wheeler Road – Traffic Improvements.  On June 3, 2003, Patricia Brezny and members of the neighborhood bordered by Lake Wheeler Road, Lawrence Drive and Lineberry Road addressed City Council expressing concerns and offering solutions to traffic problems in their area.  The Council referred this item to the Public Works Committee for further discussion.  Mr. Dawson indicated a report is included in the agenda packet from the Transportation Department addressing these concerns and Staff will be present to address questions.

Mike Kennon, Transportation Engineer, indicated on the first of September Jimmy Beckom and Patricia Brezney exchanged correspondence and he believes that she has been updated with the exceptions of the crosswalks at the bus stops at Sierra Drive and Mariner Circle.  He indicated Wake County does not have a very good data base on the location of their bus stops so it has taken some time to get this information.  Staff actually watched the stops for over a week and none of the students had to cross the street and all were on the same side as the bus stop.  With this information at this time there was no justification for a crosswalk.
Patricia Brezny indicated she wish to thank the Public Works Committee, the Council and the departments in getting some things done.  She appreciates the double center line on Sierra Drive and has found this does help keep people on their side of the road.  Some of the other issues have been addressed but the issues have been left open.  In regard to the pedestrian crossing at Lake Wheeler Road and Sierra Drive, she was told by Mr. Beckom that the recommendations were forwarded to NCDOT for approval.  Mr. Kennon pointed out that State policy typically does not install pedestrian signals unless there are existing sidewalks and handicap ramps.  He added that a response has not been received from the State as of this date.  Ms. Brezny indicated it is important to be thinking of a way to get areas surrounding Lake Wheeler Road connected and to take into account pedestrian amenities in the area.  People cannot get out and get to important things in their neighborhood.  Many people will walk on Lake Wheeler Road but there is a need for connectivity for pedestrian access.  There is no sidewalk to sidewalk connection but the intersection is the best way to get to the park.  They are thinking of the ability to cross the road safely.  There is a bus stop in this area and there is nothing but mud to stand in.  Mr. Kirkman indicated they are encouraging people to cross at traffic lights as it is much safer than crossing in the middle of the block.  Ms. Brezny explained that during the day the light doesn’t change, and there is a need for the ability to allow people to stop traffic in order to cross the street.  There is another issue regarding the visibility at Sierra Drive between Lawrence and Voyager Drives.  They have new intersection caution signs and they appreciate the installation of the signs but people are still coming over the hill very fast and it makes it very difficult to get into the road from Voyager and Lawrence Drives.  She indicated to the Committee that a new petition may be coming forth shortly as the signs are not alleviating the problem.  Mr. Kirkman indicated this may be a neighborhood to add to the traffic calming list.  He pointed out that with vehicles parking in the street, although it does limit visibility, it is also a traffic calming method.  Mr. Kennon indicated he would be glad to check on the traffic calming issue but they do go out and physically check the intersections.  Ms. Brezny indicated she was told that it was a neighborhood collector street and would not apply for traffic calming.  Mr. Kirkman indicated that information is not correct and will be glad to look into this.  Ms. Brezny indicated she would like to speak to the Lake Wheeler issue for a moment and make a request that the City look at this area as a neighborhood and consideration of deletion of the proposed one-mile five lane road.  Mr. Hunt pointed out that the Lake Wheeler Road widening has been defunded.
Linda Edmisten indicated they are asking for a study to be done so this issue does not come back and haunt them again.  She would like for the Committee to look at this area as a neighborhood and not as a traffic corridor.  When they put a compass on the Capital and run a line out to the farthest downtown neighborhood, their neighborhood is within the perimeter of the classic downtown neighborhoods in Raleigh.  They would like to see the concept of a five lane road deleted and consideration of being placed on the list for a neighborhood study and streetscape improvements.  South of the Tryon Road intersection is the State experimental farm and the Swift Creek Watershed; this area is very European in feel and they want these items considered.

Mr. Kirkman pointed out there has been a Small Area Plan for the Lineberry area to the east.  Ms. Brezny pointed out that the Lake Wheeler Road widening has been defunded multiple times with Mr. Kirkman indicating it will come back again after the second phase widening.  It is in the Transportation Improvement Program but it is not a funded project.  Ms. Brezny pointed out that all the plans they have seen do not address the needs of pedestrians.  Mr. Dawson noted that all that has been seen is one set of 25% completion plans for public input.  The process was not allowed to play through so some pedestrian improvements could have been incorporated.  These things could have been added at that time and the plan showed a three lane configuration.  There are times when this configuration can be shown with an opportunity to add an additional two lanes later and sometimes not.  A good example would be Litchford Road which was shown as a three lane as well as Lead Mine Road was shown as a three lane with the ability to go to a five lane with no curb and gutter.  Western Boulevard was developed with medians, multi-purpose paths with no curb and gutter and this could also be done on Lake Wheeler Road.  Mr. Kirkman added that some of the improvements to Western Boulevard fall under the Low Impact Development guidelines.  Ms. Brezny pointed out that they feel that the only way to get sidewalks is if they went to a five lane section.  Also, her neighbor’s yard floods every time it rains.  The swales spread out water in his backyard and run down to the catch basin on Sierra Drive.  Stormwater in the area is not being contained.  Mr. Dawson pointed out that stormwater is looked at during road design and there are Stormwater Assistance Programs that may help her neighbor deal with this problem.
Ms. Edmisten indicated all they are saying is that they would like their area looked at as a neighborhood first, and for what they are paying for they are losing their quality of life for something they did not generate.  This type of project should be State funded.

Ms. Brezny questioned what the City’s concerns were with Mr. Dawson indicating that with the limitations on State funding and the primary focus on large roads, the City feels that if they wait for the State to do a project it may never get funded.  The City has spent $120 million on State System streets to benefit City of Raleigh citizens.

Ms. Edmisten indicated there is a need to improve their neighborhood and without a study from the Planning Department to find out what’s valuable in their neighborhood those improvements will not happen.  The 25% plan did not include them in the beginning.  Another philosophy is that the City is trying to develop walkable communities.

Ms. Brezny pointed out that widening just this section of Lake Wheeler Road will not improve the traffic situation.  End of the day traffic continues on out Lake Wheeler Road beyond Tryon Road and if the issue is backed up traffic from Tryon to Sierra, then a five lane section or an extra turn lane will not stop the bottleneck. She indicated that they are not convinced that a $1 million improvement will correct the problem.  Mr. Kirkman pointed out that along with the widening there is a need for intersection improvements at Lake Wheeler Road and Tryon Road.  Mr. Edmisten added they very much want the City to look at this area as a neighborhood and not as a travel corridor.

Mr. Chapman pointed out that currently the Planning Department has a full list of neighborhood plans.  They are in the process of completing the Wade/Oberlin plan and they are undertaking the Avent West plan which is the largest neighborhood plan ever undertaken by the Planning Department.  They have Cameron Park and Longview neighborhood plans which may exceed the Avent West plan in size when completed.  They are currently undertaking the Brier Creek Village Center plan which will come to the public hearing in January or March of next year.  They are also currently undertaking Transit stations and clusters through 2004.  The Committee has looked at the Northend Neighborhood plan and there is a need for a new Downtown Area East Plan (Block A-21) as well as the Stone Warehouse area.  The Arena Stage Two area plan is on the books and there is a possibility of the Still Meadows Neighborhood Plan.  If they add a Lake Wheeler neighborhood plan, they will have to figure the impact on resources and time.  If they do undertake this plan, it is not a road design plan.  If they undertake a land use plan, it will all be considered part of a Neighborhood Plan and if the plan involves a major roadway, it will typically result in a streetscape plan and will be tied to construction or reconstruction of the roadway.
Mr. Kirkman indicated that Mary Belle Pate, who is Chair of the Southeast CAC, would probably say this needs to be done.  Ms. Brezny pointed out that the Trailwood/Lineberry Small Area Plan could include parts of this plan since their plan is already out of date.  Mr. Kirkman indicated that he would like for Ms. Brezny and Ms. Edmisten to write a request and get it to him by Tuesday morning and he will raise the issue at the Council table.  It will ultimately be sent to the Comprehensive Planning Committee to see how it fits in the timetable.  They will have to have some discussion of exactly what level of the plan needs to be done.

Mr. Kennon pointed out that the list that was originally submitted is now complete with the exception of the one item that staff needs to follow-up with the State on.  Mr. Kirkman questioned if he could get an update on the paving of a certain street with Jason Hibbits.

Eric Lamb, Transportation Engineer, explained that staff currently has an approved development plan on the property bound by Lineberry and Lake Wheeler Roads.  The developer will be responsible for dedication of right-of-way and other issues and the State is getting what they need.  The process is on track for getting Lineberry paved in its entirety.  They are currently working out the details of the development with curb and gutter, road base and sidewalk and NCDOT will put down the asphalt.
Ms. Brezny pointed out that Lineberry Road was considered a neighborhood collector street in the Trailwood/Lineberry plan.  How does the City look at Lineberry now?  Sierra Drive has more driveways emptying onto it then Lineberry and there is a possibility of moving traffic over to Lineberry.  Mr. Kirkman indicated they want people to use both streets for interconnectivity purposes.  The issue becomes the intersection at Lineberry and Lake Wheeler.  Mr. Lamb pointed out that staff has done a field inspection of the intersection and if they move the signal from Sierra to Lineberry it may not be beneficial.  There is a question of warrants on field conditions.  Lineberry is a State road along with Lake Wheeler.

Mr. Kirkman indicated that this item is ready to report out and Administration could bring back the last bit of information from the State.  He added that the City has a policy about having pedestrian connection to Parks and noted it is very hard to walk to Carolina Pines Park.

A motion was made by Mr. Kirkman to report this item out with the staff’s recommendation of what’s been done and what’s being done and that Ms. Brezny prepare a request for a small neighborhood plan for this area.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Hunt and put to a vote that resulted in all members voting in the affirmative.

Item #01-77 – Thoroughfare Facility Fee Program – Review/Update.  At the July 2003 City Council meeting, it was discussed that the City’s facility fee program is 18 years old and it has not been updated since the early 1990s.  The item was referred to the Public Works Committee to review the facility fee program, and make recommendations to the Council on the appropriateness of proceeding with the study on updating the program.  Mr. Dawson indicated a report is included in the agenda packet from the Planning Department outlining the program itself.
Mr. Kirkman indicated that he felt there was a need to review what the policy is and where there may be some gaps and update the plan accordingly.

Planning Director Chapman indicated that it is necessary to look at the overall program rather than just the fees itself.  Staff made a report to the City Council about 15 months ago and at that time the Council felt it was not an appropriate time to reexamine this program.  Many things have changed in 16 years but not the facility fee program.  It has 16 years of growth and has been an effective program for the City.  It has generated revenue and helps to build the City’s infrastructure.  The Capital Improvement Program has a budgeted amount of $11 million for transportation and $6 million for open space which equals 10 to 17 percent of actual expenditures.  This is not inconsequential but it is also not a major source of revenue.  Fees have not been adjusted since 1987.  If the Committee is contemplating adjusting fees, the information on which the fees are based is what they need to consider.  There are two types of fees and the information is based on the current system of the plan they are trying to finance.  There is a need to know what the major updates mean because the fees that are being charged are based on plans superceded by new plans.  There is a recently adopted new Transportation Plan that includes an increase of about 30 square miles of which most is east of the Neuse River.  The more important things are the local roads that are now on the books.  If there is any interest in reexamining the program, it must be done on a cost analysis implemented by the newly adopted Thoroughfare Plan.  The Parks Plan will be presented during the January hearings and the City Council will have to take some time to review this issue and will have to see if the plan has addressed fees as it relates to expansion of the Parks System and it will need to be costed out.  The Council may not adjust the fees at all but it is important to undertake the analysis; without it the Council would be hard pressed to say the plan is fair and equitable.
Mr. Botvinick added that by the calculations they are trying to get to a cost per trip figure.  Mr. Botvinick spoke to the method of calculating a cost per trip figure explaining that a consultant will have to be used to determine these figures and when those figures are determined, then the rates are set.  It is also critical to look at what it does.  Less than 20% of the reimbursements come from the facility fee program.  The other 80% is a pass through figure to make the development program fair, equitable and legal.  Because the numbers have not been updated, people who live on thoroughfares are primarily paying the fees.  The program is not geared to help the City of Raleigh to build thoroughfares; its principle role is to build equity.

Mr. Chapman pointed out there are two primarily benefits of the program.  The first being to shift the burden of construction of the system from existing development to future development and secondly an equity issue to make sure that all development contributes.  This was the biggest factor in adoption of the facility fee system.

Mr. Botvinick added that the facility fee program is basically a trust fund.  The City is obligated to spend the funds on construction of thoroughfares and in the same area the fees were collected.  There are five traffic zone areas.  The program is supplemented from the general fund.  The question was what are the proposed allocations and early on the Council set a 15 to 20 percent figure.  When the plan is costed out there was no traffic signal program.  If the program were to be developed today they would add a traffic signal program and all would pay for it.

Mr. Hunt indicated he likes the equity part of the program; however, he does have a problem with shifting from existing to future development.  He noted that existing development is using the roads also.  If you look at a 200 unit apartment complex they would pay about $30,000 in facility fees and their taxes for the year would be in the range of $150,000.  His concern is if there were to be an increase in impact fees it may be detrimental to new development.  He does not want to see the City shoot themselves in the foot.
Mr. Botvinick pointed out that it is critical to determine what is the cost per trip.  Without changing anything, what would be the new numbers?  He can say that the City is funding a road system that is outdated.  They are paying dollars for a road system they are not really building.  This is a great opportunity to get the numbers to make a determination.

Mr. Isley indicated he sees three things that need to be done.  They need costing from the Transportation Plan, to get an approved Parks Plan and have it costed out as well.  He feels this issue should be held for that information or reported out because he feels it is premature at this time to act on it.  There is nothing the Committee can do at this time.

Mr. Chapman pointed out there is nothing in place to address two of the three issues pointed out by Mr. Isley.  The Council is currently not studying the cost of the Transportation Plan and that needs to be done.  Staff needs to have the ability to defend and implement the current system which is difficult unless the study is done. 

Mr. Botvinick explained that basically the City is paying for land that they acquire at 1990 prices and are going with a road system from 1986.  The fees cannot be adjusted without the information.  Mr. Kirkman indicated he did feel it was important to stick with the equity system.

Mr. Chapman pointed out that whether Raleigh’s fees are comparable to anyone else’s fees is not a relevant system.  That is not what the fee is based on and it is not the legal basis of the fee.

Mr. Kirkman, referring to the outline of the Facility Fee Program in the packet, pointed out that thoroughfares and collector streets are supported by residential and nonresidential land uses paying the fees.  However with parks, only residential land uses are paying the fees.  He indicated that with Raleigh’s urban centers and concepts he hopes that nonresidential users are using its facilities and perhaps this should be looked at.  Mr. Botvinick explained that it is necessary to show a constitutional relationship, in other words, there has to be a relationship between the fee program and the service.  He indicated that the Planning Commission has looked at this issue and could not document nonresidential users.  Planning Director Chapman pointed out there are documented findings and opinions that oppose that position.  There is a question of tying services together.  Mr. Chapman indicated he feels it would be necessary for the Committee to read the report rather than to accept a characterized position.
Mr. Hunt questioned the cost of a consultant study for the transportation plan with Mr. Chapman indicating they are looking at a minimum of $50,000 for costing out the Transportation Plan.  This figure was in place about 15 months ago and at this time they do not have an open space figure.  Mr. Kirkman indicated he hopes the new Council will take a look at the bigger picture.

Mr. Botvinick pointed out they still have the question of an appropriate level of the Parks Plan and who pays.  Right now it is the residential sector.  The City has a complete Thoroughfare Plan and the question is do we need to do the study to find out about the trip figures and when to spend the money to cost out the plan as the fees cannot be adjusted without it.
Mr. Hunt indicated at this time he is nervous about spending that kind of money as these are very tight times.  Mr. Isley indicated he feels it is necessary that both components be available.  It is not equitable to spend $50,000 on the transportation element because they will have to spend an additional $50,000 when the Parks Plan is adopted.  Planning Director Chapman pointed out they will have to do a technical analysis no matter what and it is identifiable and something the consultants can do.  Mr. Dawson pointed out it would be two separate contracts and two individual consultants.

Mr. Kirkman indicated the new City Council will need to make a decision about looking at the total revenue and the specific elements that need to be costed out when the new plan is adopted.

Mr. Botvinick indicated it would be appropriate to ask the City Manager to determine the cost of doing the study and to bring these figures back to Council.  Mr. Kirkman indicated this would be an issue to talk about during the new City Council Retreat.  Mr. Chapman added that it would also be appropriate to think about how the utilities system operates; it is self-funded and examined and the fees adjusted every year and this is not being done here.

Mr. Dawson pointed out that a simple way to look at this is that developers are better off paying the fee rather than constructing the road because they are working on 16 year old prices; however, the down side is if they do the work they are being reimbursed at 16 year old prices.

A motion was made by Mr. Hunt to refer this item out to Administration to be considered as a City Council Retreat item, looking at the full spectrum of the cost reimbursement programs and to ask the City Manager to cost out the complete studies.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Kirkman and put to a vote that resulted in all members voting in the affirmative.

Correction of October 15, 203 Public Works Minutes.  It was pointed out that a clear direction to administration was not included in the minutes reflecting the discussion of the water conservation ordinance and resolution during the last Public Works Committee meeting.  It was determined that a correction would be made by adding language to the minutes to reflect the desires of the committee.

The following language was added:

“A motion was made by Mr. Hunt to continue to hold the item in committee and to refer the ordinance to staff for review of the recommendations and to report back with their findings.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Kirkman and put to a vote that resulted in all members voting in the affirmative.”
Adjournment.  There being no further business the Committee adjourned at 9:30 a.m.

Donna Hester

Deputy City Clerk
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